## Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota In Regular Session Commencing Tuesday, January 3, 2017

## SENATE BILL NO. 2310 (Senators Kannianen, Burckhard, Campbell) (Representatives Rick C. Becker, Jones, B. Koppelman)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section 43-09-05 of the North Dakota Century Code, relating to inspections of electrical wiring installations.

## BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF NORTH DAKOTA:

**SECTION 1. AMENDMENT.** Section 43-09-05 of the North Dakota Century Code is amended and reenacted as follows:

## 43-09-05. Powers and duties of state electrical board - Biennial report.

The board shall adopt a seal and may adopt reasonable rules to carry out this chapter. The board may submit a biennial report to the governor and the secretary of state in accordance with section 54-06-04. The board shall appoint qualified inspectors. The inspectors shall inspect, within fifteen days after Upon receipt of notice of completion of any electrical wiring installation involving a value of three five hundred dollars or more in municipalities having ordinances requiring such inspection, the inspectors shall inspect the electrical installation and approve or condemn the same that installation. The inspector shall make a report of the inspection on forms prescribed by the board.

S. B. NO. 2310 - PAGE 2

President of the Senate

Speaker of the House

Secretary of the Senate

Chief Clerk of the House

This certifies that the within bill originated in the Senate of the Sixty-fifth Legislative Assembly of North Dakota and is known on the records of that body as Senate Bill No. 2310.

Senate Vote:	Yeas 46	Nays 0	Absent 1
House Vote:	Yeas 89	Nays 0	Absent 5

Secretary of the Senate

Received by the Governor at _		M. on	, 2017.
Approved at	M. on		, 2017.

Governor

Filed in this office this _	day of	, 2017,

at \_\_\_\_\_ o'clock \_\_\_\_\_M.

Secretary of State